borne true allegiance to the Government thereof, and have not 
in any way voluntarily aided, abetted, or given encouragement 
to rebellion against the said Government; and the claimants 
believe the facts as stated in this petition to be true. And the 
claimants demand judgment for three thousand and thirty-four 
dollars and seventy cents ($3034.70).”

The “ decision and award of the Secretary ” of the Treasury 
annexed to the claimant’s petition was as follows: ”

“Tre asu ry  Depa rtmen t ,
“Offic e of  the  Sec re ta ry ,

“ Washington, D. C., November 6, 1885.
“ Geo rg e A. Kin g , Esqr.,